

MANTA

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

- (UK)** **THIS MANUAL MUST BE READ BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT**
SAVE THIS OWNER'S MANUAL! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
- (FR)** **CE MANUEL DOIT ETRE LU AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT**
GARDER LE EN REFERENCE
- (ES)** **ESTE MANUAL DEBE LEERSE ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO**
GUARDAR ESTE MANUAL! TENERLO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.
- (DE)** **DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG MUSS VOR DER VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS DURCHGELESEN WERDEN**
HEBEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGE FRAGEN AUF

MANUFACTURED BY:

Jobe Sports International
Heerewaardensestraat 30,
6624 KK Heerewaarden
The Netherlands

tel. +31 (0) 487 573090
e-mail: info@jobesports.com
url: www.jobesports.com

JOBE 

DISCLAIMER

Please use your own good judgement when operating this product. It's not possible for Jobe Sports International to warn you about every possible danger related to the use of the product.

GENERAL WARNING

- Never tow behind a boat or watercraft.
- This product provides no protection against drowning.
- This product is not a life saving device.
- This product is in no way PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) nor a PFD (Personal Flotation Device).
- Other watercrafts, currents, high winds, waves may cause unexpected movement of the Jobe Manta. Do not use the Jobe Manta in such conditions.
- Check the product before each use.
- This product can build up pressure when placed in the sun or warm environment, explosion may occur. Cool the product or release pressure to prevent explosion, tearing seams or delamination.
- Jobe Sports International recommends the use of life jackets, for all persons using this product.
- Always take care when stepping onto the platform from another vessel/object.
- Never jump on or onto this product.
- Do not swim underneath this product.
- Do not swim through or place any body parts through any elements of this product.
- Non-swimmers and persons with difficulty swimming should never use this product.
- People unsure of their capacity to swim, injured or not physically able to swim should never use this product.
- Never operate or use the product whilst under the influence of alcohol or drugs.
- Children should never use this product without adult supervision.
- Children should always wear a life jacket while using this product.
- Children should never be left unattended when using this product.
- Elderly should be assisted when using this product.
- Discoloration of any material because of the sun, UV or other ways are not accepted as warranty.
- Never open airvents underwater or let the manta inflate in the water. This will cause water entering the Manta and this is not accepted as warranty.

WEATHER CONDITIONS

- Do not use this product in poor weather conditions, including high and offshore winds, waves, strong or offshore currents, or lightning. This may cause the product to move unexpectedly or turn over and could lead to serious bodily injury or death.
- Do not use this product at night, under low light or in poor visibility, including white water, such use could lead to serious bodily injury or death.

INTENDED USE

- This product is solely intended to be used in calm water and under calm weather conditions. Do not use this product in one of the following locations, such use could lead to serious bodily injury or death.
- Do not use this product in shallow water, waves, current or swell, or where other water users are located. This may cause the product to move unexpectedly or turn over and could lead to serious bodily injury or death.
- Do not use this product close to submerged rocks and sand bars or where jellyfish, sharks or other dangerous animals are known to be present. Such use could lead to serious bodily injury or death.

INFLATING

1. Pull the Jobe Manta out of the carry bag and roll it out on a flat surface.
2. Unscrew the two air-vents, counterclockwise, to start self-inflating.
3. After 5 minutes check firmness of Jobe Manta. (For the first time use this can take up to 15 minutes given the Jobe Manta has been vacuum compressed since production)
4. Close one air-vent by screwing clockwise.
5. Blow in the other air-vent to get the desired firmness

PACKING

1. Let the Jobe Manta dry.
2. When dry put the inflated Jobe Manta on a flat surface.
3. Unscrew the two air-vents completely.
4. Fold the Jobe Manta lengthwise and zip it.
5. Start on the opposite end of the air caps, roll the Jobe Manta towards the air-vents applying pressure downwards to push the air out.
6. When you reached the air-vents sit on the roll to push the last air out and screw the air-vents close.
7. Roll out the deflated manta and fold it as seen in the description
8. Wrap the straps around the folded deflated Jobe Manta and place it into the carry bag.
9. Store the Jobe Manta in a dry and room temperature place.

NOTE:

- To lengthen the Jobe Manta's life span, store unrolled and with the air-valves open.
- Never store the Jobe Manta wet to avoid mildew, this is not covered by warranty.

CARE INSTRUCTIONS

CLEANING:

Cleaning the Jobe Manta is recommended to prolong its quality. Fully inflate the Jobe Manta and close air-valves. Wash using a soft bristle brush or a cloth with a mild household detergent, rinse thoroughly with lukewarm water and let dry completely. Do not store when damp or wet!



PROTECTING:

- Always check for potential puncturing materials under the Jobe Manta before inflating or use.
- The Jobe Manta is not a certified floating device and can't be used as an emergency floating device.
- Do not expose Jobe Manta to flames or sparks.
- Do not inflate Jobe Manta with an air-pump.
- Do not over-inflate the Jobe Manta to avoid tearing the seams or puncturing.
- Keep Jobe Manta away from pets to avoid puncturing.

REPAIR:

- Deflate Jobe manta completely.
- Clean repair area thoroughly removing grease or other contaminants.
- Press patch firmly over puncture.
- Weigh the repair patch down for four (4) hours to completely seal the puncture.

AVERTISSEMENT

Soyez attentifs lorsque vous utilisez ce produit. Il n'est pas possible pour Jobe Sports International de vous prévenir de tout danger possible lié à l'utilisation de ce produit.

AVERTISSEMENT GÉNÉRAL

- Ne jamais tracter derrière un bateau ou une embarcation.
- Ce produit n'offre aucune protection contre la noyade.
- Ce produit n'est pas un dispositif de sauvetage.
- Ce produit n'est en aucun cas un EPI (équipement de protection individuelle) ni un PFD (appareil de flottaison personnel).
- D'autres embarcations, courants, vents violents, ou vagues peuvent provoquer un mouvement inattendu du Jobe Manta. N'utilisez pas le Jobe Manta dans de telles conditions.
- Vérifiez l'état du produit avant chaque utilisation.
- La pression d'air à l'intérieur de ce produit peut augmenter lorsqu'il est placé au soleil ou dans un environnement chaud, une explosion peut se produire. Refroidissez le produit ou relâchez la pression pour éviter une explosion, une déchirure des coutures ou une délamination.
- Jobe Sports International recommande l'utilisation de gilets de sauvetage pour toutes les personnes utilisant ce produit.
- Soyez toujours prudent lorsque vous montez sur la plate-forme à partir d'un autre navire / objet.
- Ne sautez jamais sur ou depuis ce produit.
- Ne nagez pas sous ce produit.
- Ne nagez pas et ne placez aucune partie du corps dans les éléments de ce produit.
- Les non-nageurs et les personnes ayant des difficultés à nager ne doivent jamais utiliser ce produit.
- Les personnes incertaines de leur capacité à nager, blessées ou physiquement incapables de nager ne devraient jamais utiliser ce produit.
- Ne jamais faire fonctionner ou utiliser le produit sous l'influence de l'alcool ou de drogues.
- Les enfants ne doivent jamais utiliser ce produit sans la surveillance d'un adulte.
- Les enfants doivent toujours porter un gilet de sauvetage lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.
- Les enfants ne doivent jamais être laissés sans surveillance lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.
- Les personnes âgées doivent être assistées lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.
- La décoloration de tout matériau à cause du soleil, des UV ou d'autres moyens n'est pas acceptée comme garantie.

CONDITIONS MÉTÉOROLOGIQUES

- N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des conditions météorologiques défavorables, notamment des vents violents et venant de terre, des vagues, des courants forts et venant de terre ou des orages. Cela peut provoquer un déplacement inattendu ou un retournement du produit et entraîner des blessures graves voire mortelles.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit la nuit, sous un faible éclairage ou par mauvaise visibilité, y compris en eau vive, une telle utilisation pourrait entraîner de graves blessures corporelles ou la mort.

UTILISATIONS

- Ce produit est uniquement destiné à être utilisé en eau calme et par temps calme. N'utilisez pas ce produit dans l'un des endroits suivants, une telle utilisation pourrait entraîner des blessures corporelles graves ou la mort.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des eaux peu profondes, des vagues, du courant ou de la houle, ou là où se trouvent d'autres utilisateurs d'eau. Cela peut provoquer un déplacement inattendu ou un retournement du produit et entraîner des blessures graves voire mortelles.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit à proximité de roches submergées et de bancs de sable ou là où des méduses, des requins ou d'autres animaux dangereux sont connus. Une telle utilisation peut entraîner des blessures graves voire mortelles.

GONFLAGE

1. Retirez le Jobe Manta du sac de transport et déroulez-le sur une surface plane.
2. Dévissez les deux valves de gonflage, dans le sens antihoraire, pour commencer à gonfler automatiquement.
3. Après 5 minutes, vérifiez la fermeté du Jobe Manta. (Pour la première fois, cela peut prendre jusqu'à 15 minutes car le produit a été comprimé sous vide après sa fabrication)
4. Fermez une des valves en vissant dans le sens horaire.
5. Soufflez dans la seconde valve pour obtenir la fermeté souhaitée et enfin fermez la valve.

RANGEMENT

1. Laissez sécher le Jobe Manta.
2. Une fois sèche, posez le Jobe Manta gonflée sur une surface plane.
3. Dévissez complètement les deux valves de gonflage.
4. Pliez le Jobe Manta dans le sens de la longueur et zippez-la.
5. Depuis le côté opposé, faites rouler le Jobe Manta vers les valves de gonflage ouvertes en appliquant une pression vers le bas pour expulser l'air.
6. Lorsque vous avez atteint les valves, asseyez-vous sur le produit roulé pour expulser le reste d'air et refermez les valves.
7. Déployez la Manta dégonflée et pliez-la comme indiqué dans la description.
8. Enroulez les sangles autour de la Jobe Manta dégonflée pliée et placez-la dans son sac de transport.
9. Stockez la Jobe Manta dans un endroit sec et à température ambiante.

REMARQUE:

- Pour allonger la durée de vie de la Jobe Manta, entreposer déroulé et avec les valves ouvertes.
- Ne stockez jamais la Jobe Manta humide pour éviter la moisissure, ceci n'est pas couvert par la garantie.

INSTRUCTIONS DE LAVAGE

LAVAGE:

Le nettoyage du Jobe Manta est recommandé pour prolonger sa qualité. Gonflez complètement le Jobe Manta et fermez les valves d'air. Laver à l'aide d'une brosse à poils doux ou d'un chiffon avec un détergent ménager doux, rincer abondamment à l'eau tiède et laisser sécher complètement. Ne pas stocker lorsqu'il est humide ou mouillé!



PROTECTION:

- Vérifiez l'endroit sur lequel vous posez la Jobe Manta avant de le gonfler ou de l'utiliser afin d'éviter de le percer.
- Le Jobe Manta n'est pas un appareil flottant certifié et ne peut pas être utilisé comme appareil flottant d'urgence.
- N'exposez pas la Jobe Manta aux flammes ou aux étincelles.
- Ne gonflez pas la Jobe Manta avec une pompe à air.
- Ne pas trop gonfler la Jobe Manta pour éviter de déchirer les coutures ou de la trouser.
- Gardez la Jobe Manta loin des animaux pour éviter les perforations.

RÉPARER:

- Dégonflez complètement la Jobe Manta.
- Nettoyez soigneusement la zone de réparation en enlevant la graisse ou d'autres contaminants.
- Appuyez fermement le patch sur la zone trouée.
- Laissez un poids sur le patch de réparation pendant quatre (4) heures pour sceller complètement la réparation.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Utilice su propio buen criterio cuando utilice este producto. Jobe Sports International no puede advertirle sobre cualquier posible peligro relacionado con el uso del producto.

AVERTISSEMENT GÉNÉRAL

- Nunca remolque detrás de una embarcación o moto de agua.
- Este producto no ofrece protección contra el ahogamiento.
- Este producto no es un dispositivo para salvar vidas.
- Este producto no es PPE (equipo de protección personal) ni PFD (dispositivo de flotación personal).
- Otras embarcaciones, corrientes, vientos fuertes, olas pueden causar movimientos inesperados del Jobe Manta. No use el Jobe Manta en tales condiciones.
- Verifique el producto antes de cada uso.
- Este producto puede generar presión cuando se coloca al sol o en un ambiente cálido, puede ocurrir una explosión. Enfíe el producto o libere presión para evitar explosiones, rasgaduras o delaminación.
- Jobe Sports International recomienda el uso de chalecos salvavidas para todas las personas que usan este producto.
- Siempre tenga cuidado al pisar la plataforma desde otra embarcación / objeto.
- Nunca salte sobre o sobre este producto.
- No nade debajo de este producto.
- No nade ni coloque partes del cuerpo a través de ningún elemento de este producto.
- Los no nadadores y las personas con dificultad para nadar nunca deben usar este producto.
- Las personas que no estén seguras de su capacidad para nadar, lesionadas o que no puedan nadar físicamente nunca deben usar este producto.
- Nunca opere ni use el producto bajo la influencia de alcohol o drogas.
- Los niños nunca deben usar este producto sin la supervisión de un adulto.
- Los niños siempre deben usar un chaleco salvavidas mientras usan este producto.
- Los niños nunca deben dejarse desatendidos cuando usan este producto.
- Los ancianos deben recibir asistencia cuando usen este producto.
- La decoloración de cualquier material debido al sol, los rayos UV u otras formas no se aceptan como garantía.

LAS CONDICIONES CLIMÁTICAS

- No utilice este producto en condiciones climáticas adversas, incluidos vientos fuertes y en alta mar, olas, corrientes fuertes o en alta mar, o rayos. Esto puede hacer que el producto se mueva inesperadamente o se dé vuelta y podría provocar lesiones corporales graves o la muerte.
- No utilice este producto por la noche, con poca luz o con poca visibilidad, incluyendo aguas blancas, ya que su uso podría provocar lesiones corporales graves o la muerte.

USO PREVISTO

- Este producto está destinado exclusivamente a ser utilizado en aguas tranquilas y en condiciones climáticas tranquilas. No use este producto en una de las siguientes ubicaciones, ya que podría provocar lesiones corporales graves o la muerte.
- No utilice este producto en aguas poco profundas, olas, corrientes o marejadas, o donde se encuentren otros usuarios de agua. Esto puede hacer que el producto se mueva inesperadamente o se dé vuelta y podría provocar lesiones corporales graves o la muerte.
- No use este producto cerca de rocas sumergidas y bancos de arena o donde se sepa que hay medusas, tiburones u otros animales peligrosos. Tal uso podría provocar lesiones corporales graves o la muerte.

INFLAR

1. Saque el Jobe Manta de la bolsa de transporte y extiéndalo sobre una superficie plana.
2. Desenrosque las dos válvulas de aire, en sentido antihorario, para comenzar a autoinflarse.
3. Después de 5 minutos, verifique la firmeza de Jobe Manta. (Por primera vez, esto puede tomar hasta 15 minutos dado que el Jobe Manta se ha comprimido al vacío desde la producción)
4. Cierre una válvula de aire enroscándola en sentido horario.
5. Sople en la otra válvula de aire para obtener la firmeza deseada

EMBALAJE

1. Deje secar el Jobe Manta.
2. Cuando esté seco, coloque el Jobe Manta inflado sobre una superficie plana.
3. Desenrosque las dos válvulas de aire por completo.
4. Doblar la Jobe Manta a lo largo y cerrarla.
5. Comience en el extremo opuesto de las válvulas de aire, gire el Jobe Manta hacia las salidas de aire aplicando presión hacia abajo para expulsar el aire.
6. Cuando llegue a las válvulas de aire, siéntese en el rollo para expulsar el último aire y enrosque las válvulas de aire.
7. Extienda la manta desinflada y dóblela como se ve en la descripción.
8. Envuelva las correas alrededor del Jobe Manta desinflado doblado y colóquelo en la bolsa de transporte.
9. Guarde el Jobe Manta en un lugar seco y a temperatura ambiente.

NOTA:

- Para alargar la vida útil de Jobe Manta, almacene desenrollado y con las válvulas de aire abiertas.
- Nunca almacene el Jobe Manta mojado para evitar el moho, esto no está cubierto por la garantía.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO:

LIMPIEZA:

Se recomienda limpiar el Jobe Manta para prolongar su durabilidad. Infle completamente el Jobe Manta y cierre las válvulas de aire. Lave con un cepillo de cerdas suaves o un paño con un detergente doméstico suave, enjuague bien con agua tibia y deje secar completamente. ¡No almacenar cuando está húmedo o mojado!



PROTEGER:

- Siempre verifique posibles materiales de perforación debajo de Jobe Manta antes de inflar o usar.
- El Jobe Manta no es un dispositivo flotante certificado y no se puede utilizar como dispositivo flotante de emergencia.
- No exponga a Jobe Manta a llamas o chispas.
- No infle Jobe Manta con una bomba de aire.
- No infle demasiado el Jobe Manta para evitar rasgar las costuras o perforar.
- Mantenga a Jobe Manta lejos de las mascotas para evitar pinchazos.

REPARER:

- Desinfla a Jobe manta por completo.
- Limpie el área de reparación a fondo eliminando la grasa u otros contaminantes.
- Presione el parche firmemente sobre el pinchazo.
- Ponga el parche de reparación hacia abajo durante cuatro (4) horas para sellar completamente el pinchazo

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Bitte nutzen Sie Ihr eigenes gutes Urteilsvermögen beim Betrieb dieses Produkts. Es ist Jobe Sports International nicht möglich, Sie vor jeder möglichen Gefahr zu warnen, die mit der Verwendung des Produkts verbunden ist.

ALLGEMEINE WARNUNG

- Niemals hinter einem Boot oder Wasserfahrzeug ziehen oder schleppen.
- Dieses Produkt bietet keinen Schutz gegen Ertrinken.
- Dieses Produkt ist kein lebensrettendes Gerät.
- Dieses Produkt ist in keiner Weise eine PSA (Persönliche Schutzausrüstung) oder ein PFD (Persönliches Schwimmgerät).
- Andere Wasserfahrzeuge, Strömungen, starke Winde, Wellen können unerwartete Bewegungen des Jobe Manta verursachen. Verwenden Sie den Jobe Manta nicht unter solchen Bedingungen.
- Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor jedem Gebrauch.
- Dieses Produkt kann im Inneren Druck aufbauen, wenn es in der Sonne oder in einer warmen Umgebung platziert wird, denn die Luft im Inneren dehnt sich bei Erwärmung aus. Es kann zum Platzen des Produktes kommen. Kühlen Sie das Produkt ab oder lassen Sie den Druck ab, um eine Explosion, das Reißen der Nähte oder Delamination zu verhindern.
- Jobe Sports International empfiehlt die Verwendung von Schwimmwesten für alle Personen, die dieses Produkt verwenden.
- Seien Sie immer vorsichtig, wenn Sie die Plattform von einem anderen Schiff/Objekt aus betreten.
- Springen Sie niemals auf dem Produkt hoch oder auf dieses Produkt auf.
- Schwimmen oder tauchen Sie nicht unter diesem Produkt hindurch.
- Schwimmen oder tauchen Sie nicht durch dieses Produkt oder führen Sie keine Körperteile durch einzelne Elemente dieses Produkts hindurch.
- Nichtschwimmer und Personen mit Schwimmschwierigkeiten sollten dieses Produkt niemals benutzen.
- Personen, die nicht sicher sind, ob sie schwimmen können, verletzt sind oder körperlich nicht in der Lage sind schwimmen zu können, sollten dieses Produkt niemals benutzen.
- Betreiben oder verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol oder Drogen.
- Kinder sollten dieses Produkt niemals ohne Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwenden.
- Kinder sollten bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts stets eine Schwimmweste tragen.
- Kinder sollten bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts niemals unbeaufsichtigt gelassen werden.
- Ältere Personen sollten bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts unterstützt werden.
- Öffnen Sie niemals die Luftventile während sich der Jobe Manta auf dem Wasser befindet.
- Eine Verfärbung des Materials durch Sonneneinstrahlung, UV-Strahlung oder andere Einflüsse wird nicht als Garantie anerkannt.

WETTERBEDINGUNGEN

- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht bei schlechten Wetterbedingungen, einschließlich starker und ablandiger Winde, Wellen, starker oder ablandiger Strömungen oder Gewitter mit Blitzschlag. Dies kann dazu führen, dass sich das Produkt unerwartet bewegt oder umkippt, was zu schweren Körperverletzungen oder zum Tode führen kann.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht bei Nacht, bei schwachem Licht oder bei schlechter Sicht, einschließlich Wildwasser, da dies zu schweren Körperverletzungen oder zum Tode führen kann.

VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG

- Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich zur Verwendung in ruhigem Wasser und unter ruhigen Wetterbedingungen bestimmt. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht an einem der folgenden Orte, eine solche Verwendung könnte zu schweren Körperverletzungen oder zum Tode führen.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in flachem Wasser, in Wellen, Strömung oder bei Seegang oder an Orten, an denen sich andere Wassernutzer befinden. Dies kann dazu führen, dass sich das Produkt unerwartet bewegt oder umkippt, was zu schweren Körperverletzungen oder zum Tode führen kann.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von untergetauchten Felsen und Sandbänken oder dort, wo Quallen, Haie oder andere gefährliche Tiere bekanntermaßen vorhanden sind. Eine solche Verwendung könnte zu schweren Körperverletzungen oder zum Tode führen.

AUFBLASEN

1. Ziehen Sie den Jobe Manta aus der Tragetasche und rollen Sie ihn auf einer flachen Oberfläche aus.
2. Schrauben Sie die beiden Luftventile gegen den Uhrzeigersinn auf, um mit dem Selbstaufblasen zu beginnen.
3. Nach 5 Minuten überprüfen Sie die Festigkeit des Jobe Manta. (Beim erstmaligen Gebrauch kann dies bis zu 15 Minuten dauern bis sich der Jobe Manta mit Luft gefüllt hat, da der Jobe Manta seit der Herstellung vakuumkomprimiert wurde)
4. Ein Luftventil durch Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn schließen.
5. Blasen Sie in das andere Luftventil hinein, um die gewünschte Festigkeit zu erhalten.

VERPACKEN

1. Deje secar el Jobe Manta.
2. Cuando esté seco, coloque el Jobe Manta inflado sobre una superficie plana.
3. Desenrosque las dos válvulas de aire por completo.
4. Doblar la Jobe Manta a lo largo y cerrarla.
5. Comience en el extremo opuesto de las válvulas de aire, gire el Jobe Manta hacia las salidas de aire aplicando presión hacia abajo para expulsar el aire.
6. Cuando llegue a las válvulas de aire, siéntese en el rollo para expulsar el último aire y enrosque las válvulas de aire.
7. Extienda la manta desinflada y dóblela como se ve en la descripción.
8. Envuelva las correas alrededor del Jobe Manta desinflado doblado y colóquelo en la bolsa de transporte.
9. Guarde el Jobe Manta en un lugar seco y a temperatura ambiente.

ANMERKUNG:

- Um die Lebensdauer des Jobe Manta zu verlängern, lagern Sie ihn ausgerollt und mit geöffneten Luftventilen.
- Bewahren Sie den Jobe Manta niemals nass auf, um Schimmelbildung zu vermeiden, denn dies wird nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt.

PFLEGEHINWEISE:

SÄUBERN:

Die Reinigung des Jobe Manta wird empfohlen, um seine Lebensdauer zu verlängern. Füllen Sie den Jobe Manta vollständig mit Luft auf und schließen Sie die Luftventile. Waschen Sie den Jobe Manta mit einer Bürste mit weichen Borsten oder einem Tuch mit einem milden Haushaltsreinigungsmittel, spülen Sie ihn gründlich mit lauwarmem Wasser ab und lassen Sie ihn vollständig trocknen. Nicht feucht oder nass lagern!



SCHÜTZEN:

- Prüfen Sie vor jedem Aufblasen oder Gebrauch immer auf potentiell spitzes, durchstechendes Material unter dem Jobe Manta.
- Der Jobe Manta ist kein zertifiziertes schwimmendes Gerät und kann nicht als Notfall-Schwimmgerät verwendet werden.
- Setzen Sie den Jobe Manta keinen Flammen, starken Hitzequellen oder Funken aus.
- Füllen Sie Jobe Manta nicht mit einer Luftpumpe oder einem Kompressor auf und füllen Sie den Jobe Manta nur mit Luft.
- Der Jobe Manta darf nicht übermäßig aufgeblasen werden, um ein Reißen der Nähte, Durchstechen oder Platzen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie Jobe Manta von Haustieren fern, um Einstiche und Löcher zu vermeiden.

REPARER:

- Den Jobe Manta vollständig entleeren.
- Reinigen Sie den Reparaturbereich gründlich von Fett oder anderen Verunreinigungen.
- Flicken fest auf die beschädigte Stelle drücken.
- Das Reparaturplaster vier (4) Stunden lang beschweren, um den Einstich vollständig abzudichten.